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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 
ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

 

May 3, 2023 
Kansas City, MO 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

• Approved results from the 2024 ITP Renewable Policy Review 
• Approved results from the 2024 ITP Resource Plan Phase 1 
• Approved applying curtailment prices using the credit with the multiplier and one adder 

for applicable solar and wind resources in the 2024 ITP 
• Approved the values for Conventional Prototype Variable O&M in the 2024 ITP 
• Approved the S&P Global Commodity Insights/Hitachi data to be utilized for the long-

term natural gas outlook for the 2024 ITP 
 

Email approvals: 

• Approved the 2024 ITP Generation and Load Review workbooks

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

Page 2 of 5 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 
ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

May 3, 2023 
Kansas City, MO 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair Calvin Daniels called the meeting to order at 
1:00 p.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Al Tamimi, SUNC 
Anita Sharma, AEP 
Calvin Daniels, WFEC 
Derek Brown, Evergy 
Gayle Nansel, WAPA 
Jeremy Severson, BEPC 
Jody Holland, GHP 
John Knofcynski, EREPC 
Jordan Schmick, SPS 
Kurt Stradley, LES 
Maggie Kristian, NGR 
Michael Watt, OMPA 
Michael Wegner, ITC 
Steve Gaw, APA 
Steve Hohman, OPPD 
Tim Owens, NPPD 
Zac Hager, OGE 
 
(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 
 

ESWG-TWG JOINT MEETING 
 

Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. Calvin 
Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

• Meeting Minutes – Mar 29-30, 2023 

The minutes were pulled from the consent agenda to be updated for the next meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – MONTHLY SECTION 10.3 UPDATES 

Eddie Watson informed the group of the latest section 10.3 updates. 

AGENDA ITEM 4A – 2024 ITP: RENEWABLE POLICY REVIEW/RESOURCE PLAN PHASE 1 

Susanna Padilla and Drake Hill reviewed updates to the Renewable Policy Review and Resource 
Plan Phase 1. 

Tim Owens made a motion, seconded by Jordan Schmick to approve the results 
from the 2024 ITP Renewable Policy Review as presented on slides 5-7. The motion 
was approved unanimously. 

Tim Owens made a motion, seconded by Jordan Schmick to approve the results 
from the 2024 ITP Resource Plan Phase 1 as presented on slide 11. The motion was 
approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 4B – 2024 ITP: CURTAILMENT PRICING 

Joshua Norton presented assumptions to make for curtailment pricing of wind and solar and 
presented staff’s recommendation. 

Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Maggie Kristian to approve applying 
curtailment prices using the credit with the multiplier and one adder for applicable 
solar and wind resources in the 2024 ITP. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 4C – 2024 ITP: CONVENTIONAL PROTOTYPE VARIABLE O&M 

Joshua Norton presented results of testing VOM prices and provided staff’s recommendation of 
VOM values for the 2024 ITP. 

Cliff Franklin made a motion, seconded by Derek Brown to approve the values on 
slide 10 for Conventional Prototype Variable O&M in the 2024 ITP. The motion was 
approved unanimously. 
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AGENDA ITEM 4D – 2024 ITP: HENRY HUB FUEL FORECAST DATA 

Estevan Padilla reviewed ITP Manual language regarding Henry Hub Fuel Forecast data, 
compared S&P Global Commodity Insights data and Wood Mackenzie data, and reviewed 
recommendations for the 2024 ITP. 

• Cliff Franklin made a motion, seconded by Michael Wegner to approve the S&P 
Global Commodity Insights/Hitachi data to be utilized for the long-term natural 
gas outlook for the 2024 ITP. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 4E – 2024 ITP: SITING PLAN 

Greg Lampley provided an update on the siting plan. 

AGENDA ITEM 4F – 2024 ITP: EXTREME WINTER WEATHER ANALYSIS 

Kirk Hall led a discussion of the extreme winter weather analysis. 

AGENDA ITEM 5 – ITP SCOPE AND DISIS WINDOW TIMING 

Joshua Norton discussed coordination between ITP scope development and GI window closings. 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – ITP SCHEDULES 

Dara Solomon provided the latest schedules and upcoming important dates. 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – REVIEW OF ACTION ITEMS 

Joshua Norton reviewed the ESWG action item list. 
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ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 
May 3, 2023 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 
April 4, 2023 

A motion was solicited to approve the following motion: 

Approve the 2024 ITP Generation and Load Review workbooks as posted per transmittal letter 
below with the inclusion of the following: 

• AEPW 
o Max Capacity 
o Ownership & Accreditation 

• Evergy 
o Max Capacity 
o Ownership & Accreditation 

• NPPD 
o Max Capacity 
o Ownership & Accreditation 

• SUNC 
o Max Capacity 

 

Jeremy Severson made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens, to approve the 2024 ITP 
Generation and Load Review workbooks with the inclusions noted. The motion was 
approved unanimously. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joshua Norton 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance
Aaron Dingmann aaron.p.dingmann@xcelenergy.com Webex
Ahmed Alazzawi aalazzawi@spp.org Webex
Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex
Anita Sharma asharma@aep.com Webex
Aravind Chellappa GridLiance In-person
Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex
Brad Harrison brad@anchor-power.com Webex
Brandon Hentschel bhentschel@spp.org Webex
Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex
Calvin Daniels WFEC In-person
Carl Huslig chuslig@gridreliabilityllc.com Webex
Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org Webex
Charlton Hill chill@spp.org Webex
Chris Colson (WAPA-UGPR) colson@wapa.gov Webex
Chris Mathes AEP In-person
Cliff Franklin SUNC In-person
Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex
Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex
Dara Solomon dsolomon@spp.org Webex
Darian Richards drichards@spp.org Webex
David Duhart dduhart@spp.org Webex
Dee Edmondson dedmondson@spp.org Webex
Derek Brown Evergy In-person
Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex
Dylan Haas dhaas@mwenergy.com Webex
Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex
Eduardo Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex
Eric Johnson ejohnson@spp.org Webex
Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex
Estevan Padilla epadilla@spp.org Webex
Eugene Mauk NPRB In-person
Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov Webex
Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex
Hwikwon Ham hwikwon.ham@state.mn.us Webex
JASON ATWOOD (EnCompass) jason@anchor-power.com Webex
Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex
Jennifer Fletcher jfletcher@sempraglobal.com Webex
Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex
Jim Jacoby AEP In-person
Jody Holland jody.holland@nexteraenergy.com Webex



Joe Richardson joseph.m.richardson@xcelenergy.com Webex
John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex
John Stephens john.stephens@cityutilities.net Webex
John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex
Jon Stahulak jstahulak@spp.org Webex
Jordan Schmick Xcel Energy In-person
Josephine Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex
Josh Verzal jverzal@oppd.com Webex
Joshua Dillon joshdillon@pgrenewables.com Webex
Joshua Norton SPP In-person
Kalun Kelley WFEC In-person
Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex
Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex
Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex
Kyle Combes 1898 & Co. In-person
Lise Trudeau lise.b.trudeau@state.mn.us Webex
Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex
Maggie Kristian NG Renewables Energy Marketing In-person
Matt Jackson mwjackson@spp.org Webex
matthew stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex
Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org Webex
Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex
Michael Wegner ITC In-person
Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex
Mostafa Sedighizadeh msedighizadeh@spp.org Webex
Natasha Henderson nhenderson@spp.org Webex
Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex
Neeya Toleman NEET In-person
Nick Parker SPP In-person
Parker Tankersley 1898 & Co. In-person
Paul Vovk pvovk@oppd.com Webex
Philip Westby BEPC In-person
Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex
Ryan Benton OG&E bentonre@oge.com Webex
Ryan Johnson ryanj@acespower.com Webex
Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex
Ryne Garrison 1898 & Co. In-person
Sherri Maxey SPP In-person
Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org Webex
Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex
Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex



Steve Malousek srmalousek@oppd.com Webex
Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex
Susanna Padilla SPP In-person
Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex
Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex
Tim Owens NPPD In-person
Travis Hancock travis.hancock@sunflower.net Webex
TYLER BAXTER tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex
Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex
William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex



Proxy Statements 

 
Proxy Member Note 
Ryan Benton Zac Hager  
Cliff Franklin Al Tamimi  

 

 

Josh, 

I will not be able to attend next week’s ESWG meeting so Ryan Benton will be my proxy. 

Thanks, 

Zac Hager 

OG&E Resource Planning 

 

Joshua, Cliff will have my proxy for this week meeting 

Al 
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